 1 / 3
Technical Data Sheet
Ball Attach Paste – BD41
Water Clean Ball Dipping Solder Paste
1. Description
BD41 Series paste allows BGA manufacturers the ability to utilize SOP (solder on pad) substrates or large
high density BGA packages with significant warpage, while maintaining outstanding yields.  The traditional
flux and drop process is not compatible with SOP or warped packages due to the irregular surface causing

B = Sn95.5/Ag4/Cu0.5
C = Sn96.5/Ag3/Cu0.5
Part Numbering System BD41-A5-80
BD41-B5-80
BD41-C5-80
Where:
       BD = Ball Dip Application
       41 =  Flux System
       A = Sn63/Pb37
       B = Sn95.5/Ag4/Cu0.5
       C = Sn96.5/Ag3/Cu0.5
3. Physical Properties
Metal powder:
Particle size: Type 5 – 25 – 15 Microns, -500 +625 Mesh
Type 6 – 15 – 5 Microns, -625 +1250 Mesh
Shape: Spherical
Melting Point: Sn63/Pb37                    = 183°C
Sn95.5/Ag4/Cu0.5  = 217°C
Sn96.5/Ag3/Cu0.5  = 217°C
 2 / 3
Composition: Sn63/Pb37
Sn95.5/Ag4/Cu0.5
Sn96.5/Ag3/Cu0.5
Other lead free alloys upon request.
Solder Paste:
Metal Content:
Flux Content:
80%  ±  1%
20 ± 1%
Viscosity Range: 350 ± 75 Kcps Brookfield T-F @ 5rpm
Peak Tack Force:
IPC TM-650-2.4.44
>2 g/mm2
Wetting Ability: Excellent on Sn, Sn/Pb, Pb Free and oxidized Cu
SIR:
IPC J-STD-004
>1x108 Ohms (after cleaning)
Acid Number: 20 +/- 2
4. Reflow Parameters (recommendation)
Most conventional reflow equipment can be utilized with an inert atmosphere < 200ppm O2. A standard
reflow profile for bulk soldering is adequate, with preheats that promote even temperature distribution across
the substrate or component. Temperatures at least 20oC above liquidus should be achieved with the time
above liquidus being maintained for 30 to 60 seconds.
0 60 120 180 240
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
Seconds
45 Sec
219  C
245  C Peak
Preheat Range
1 - 2  C/ sec.
o
o
o
Liquidus
BD41 for SAC (SN/Ag/Cu)
Lead Free
Heraeus
0 60 120 180 240
0
50